Filed in Douglas District Court
e EEILED **
Case Number: D01CI150003855
Transaction ID: 0002319674

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTYIWNEBR AYRA2015 04:33:20 PM CDT

ARLENA J. KELLY, ) CASE NO.

)
Plaintiff, )

v } COMPLAINT
THOMAS DELLWO and YOUR )
PROPERTY SOLUTION, LLC, A )
Nebraska Limited Liability Company, )
' )
Defendants. )

Plaintiff states:
- FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligence)

1 That Plaintiff, Arlena J. Kelly, hereinafter Kelly, is a resident of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska. .

2. That Defendant Your Property Solution, LLC, hereinafter Your Property Solution,
is a Nebraska limited liability company whose registered agent is Jennifer L. Rattner, 8712 West
Dodge Road, Suite 300, Omaha, NE 68114.

3. That Defendant Your Property Solution is the owner and manager of real property
known as 5003 North 64" Street, Omaha, Nebraska, and legally described as Lot 108, in Park
Lane, an Addition to the City of Omaha, as surveyed, platted and recorded in Douglas County,
Nebraska which is the subject of this action, and said subject premises are situated in Omaha,
Douglas County, Nebraska.

4, That Defendant Thomas Dellwo, hereinafter Dellwo, is an individual who is the
owner and employee of Defendant Your Property Solution and also a resident of the State of
Nebraska.

5. That on November 23, 2013 Plaintiff Kelly and Defendant Your Property
Solution entered into a lease agreement with option to purchase real estate located at 5003 North
64 Street, Omaha, Nebraska, a copy of said lease agreement is attached hereto, made a part
hereof and marked Exhibit A.



6. Shortly thereafter Plaintiff, with Defendants’ knowledge, consent, and
encouragement, moved into this leasehold prior to certain promised and necessary repairs and
renovations being completed.

7 Prior to entering into this lease, the Defendants knew, or should have known, that
this residence was infected with toxic mold causing excruciating and severe injuries more
specifically described in Paragraph 15.

8. That Plaintiff discovered mold in her son’s bedroom in December 2014 and
notified Defendants who attempted to correct the condition by painting over the mold.

9. That at an office visit in January 2014 Plaintiff presented to the Methodist
Physicians Clinic because she was experiencing coughing and nasal congestion due to being
exposed to toxic mold. She was advised that the mold problem in her home needed to be
completely eradicated or that she needed to move into a mold free environment. She was again
seen at the Clinic on March 31, 2014 complaining of nasal congestion, cough, and chest
congestion. She was again advised to have the mold cleaned up completely or move to a mold
free environment. She was seen at the Methodist Hospital emergency room on two subsequent
occasions for asthmatic exacerbations and prescribed medications.

10.  On or about April 3, 2014 the Douglas County Health Department (“]jCHD”)
performed an inspection of the residence at 5003 North 64™ Street, Omaha, Douglas County,
Nebraska, owned by the Defendants. DCHD found and confirmed the existence of mold and
water problems at the residence. DCHD recommended finding and fixing the water problem and
then cleaning the moldy areas at the residence. DCHD also advised that areas being worked on
be fully contained behind plastic sheeting.

11.  That a copy of the inspection report performed by DCHD is attached hereto, made
a part hereof and marked Exhibit B.

12.  On May 7, 2014 5003 North 64™ Street, Omaha, Nebraska was inspected by the
Code Enforcement Division of the City of Omaha Housing Department and was found to be
unsafe and unfit for habitation because of the mold condition.

13.  That a copy of the inspection report by the City of Omaha Housing Department is
attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit C.

14.  That Defendants were negligent in one or more of the following particulars, to

wit:



a) In failing to meet the Rules and Regulations of the Douglas County Health
Department; ,

b) In failing to meet the Rules and Regulations of the City of Omaha Housing
Department;

¢) In failing to remove the mold;

d) In failing to take precautions to prevent the mold developing;

¢) In failing to move Plaintiff to a mold free residence;

f) In failing to abate (replace) hazardous areas;

g) In failing to maintain fit premises;

h) In failing to inspect the premises and warn of any dangers;

i) Inhaving knowledge, or should have had the knowledge, of the mold;

i) In failing to warn the Plaintiff of the mold existing in this residence;

k) In failing to remove all mold before leasing this residence to the Plaintiff; and

1) In failing to use ordinary care under the circumstances.

15.  That as a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Defendants, as
heretofore set forth in Paragraph 7, Plaintiff, Arlena J. Kelly was seriously and permanently
injured in that she suffered excruciating and severe injuries including of nasal congestion, cough,
and chest congestion and asthmatic exacerbations to her upper and lower respiratory tracks.
These injuries are all permanent in nature. That she has suffered, now suffers, and will in the
future continue to suffer great and excruciating permanent physical pain and mental anguish.
That due to said injuries, the Plaintiff will lose income in the future. That the Plaintiff’s earning
capacity has been pérmanently diminished and impaired because of these injuries. That the
Plaintiff has incurred medical expenses because of the exposure to toxic mold, and will incur
medical expenses in the future. The Plaintiff also incurred moving expenses because of the

mold.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with her costs herein expended.



SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Implied Warranty of Habitability)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 15 of the previous Cause of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if fully
set forth herein. |

16.  Under Neb. Rev. Stat. §76-1419, a landlord renting property in Nebraska must
provide and maintain fit premises establishing an implied warranty of habitability.

17.  Defendants breached the implied warranty of habitability by renting to the
Plaintiff a residential unit, which was infested with toxic mold.

18.  That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, the Plaintiff suffered
excruciating and severe injuries as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.

19.  As a consequential and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, the Plaintiff was

forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Nuisance) )

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 19 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if
fully set forth herein.

20. Defendants allowed this residence to be infested with mold and subjected the
Plaintiff to a horrible, unlivable and unbearable living residence.

21.  Defendants’ actions interfered with the Plaintiff’s use and enjoyment of the
residence. _

22. This interference was a situation that was maintained by Defendants allowing for
an abnormally dangerous condition to be created at this rental.

23.  That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, the Plaintiff suffered

excruciating and severe injuries as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.



24.  As a consequential and proximate result of Defendants’ interference, the Plaintiff

was forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 24 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if
fully set forth herein.

25.  Defendants allowed this residence to be infested with toxic mold and subjected
the Plaintiff to exposure to toxic mold.

26.  This conduct is so outrageous in character and extreme in degree as to go beyond
the bounds of decency and is utterly intolerable in a civilized community.

27.  That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, the Plaintiff suffered
excruciating and severe injuries as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.

28. As a direct result, the Plaintiff suffered emotional distress so severe that no
reasonable person should be expected to endure it.

29.  As aconsequential and proximate result of Defendants’ conduct, the Plaintiff was

forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 29 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if
fully set forth herein.



30.  Defendants allowed the residence to be infested with toxic mold and subjected the
Plaintiff to exposure to toxic mold.

31.  This conduct is so outrageous in character and extreme in degree as to go beyond
the bounds of decency and is utterly intolerable in a civilized community.

32. That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach, the Plaintiff, suffered
| excruciating and severe injuries, as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15, and expenses incurred
by the Plaintiff heretofore set forth in Paragraph 135.

33.  As aconsequential and proximate result of Defendants’ conduct, the Plaintiff was

forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special
damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

oy T '
DATED this Q day of April, 2015.

ARLENA J. KELLY, Plaintiff,

wdb | (I

Thomas J. erson?ﬁsq #22779
THOMAS J ANDERSON, P.C.,L.L.O.
12020 Shamrock Plz., #333

Omaha, NE 68154

Phone: 402-884-4430

Fax: 888-701-6190

lawvers@cox.net

and,

James E. Connor, #15926
CONNOR LAW

13057 West Center Road, Suite 17
Omaha, Nebraska 68144

Phone: 402.345.3322

Fax: 402.334.2317
jim@connorlaw.omhcoxmail.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF




Exhibit A

RESIDENTIAL LEASE AGREEMENT
for

5003 N 64™ St. Omaha. NE 68104
(Property Address)

This A{‘REEI\'IENT is made and eniered igto this 23 day of Wovenber . 2013 betwoen |

Your Property Solution, LLC, hereinafter referred to as “LANDLORD”, “LESSOR”, and/or “OPTIONOR” andI

TENANT Mame: oM ! 1 S STENANT Name:

TENANT Name: F—\vw \U’\ \ \\f TENANT Name: _nﬁ_véﬂdﬁ_f h o ].&‘1 :.ail

hereinafter collectively referred to as “TENANT”, LESSEE”, and/or “OPTIONEE?, parties hereby agree to-as
follows:

*This single document consists of two separate and distinct confracts by and between the parties heréto.
Specifically, this docwmient encompasses both a Residential Lease and an Option to Purchase the subject
residential real property upon the terms and conditions set forth hersin below. Although said separate. contracts
mav rclate to each other in some respects and mav sometimes refer from one to the other, the Residential Lease
and the Option to Purchase remain separate contracts by and between the parties hereto.

SUMMARY: The initial rents, charges and deposits are as follows:

TOTAL MONTHLY RECEIVED BALANCE DUE PRIOR

Monthly Rent: AMOUNT TO-OCCUPANCY

From 11/24/13 . To 11/30/2015 $ _900.00 $_000 $_900.00
Security Deposit $ 0.00 & . b
Kev Deposit $_0.00 h) I
Admin Fee/Credit App Fee (Non-refundable) $ _0.00 $ $
Pet Deposit $_0.00 h $
(leaning Deposit (Non-refundable) $ 000 $ $ =
Last Month's Rent Security $_0.00 % R o
CiC Registiation §_0.00 b 3
Utility Proration $_0.00 $ §
Sewer/Trash Proration $ 000 . Y hY
Other $_0.00 $ $
Other £ 000 ... 8 $
Other $ 000 b o B
Other £ 000 $ ¥
TOTAL $200.00 b $_900.00

- {Any balance due prior to occupancy to be paid in check)

ADDITIONAL MONIES DUE:
*SEE OPTION TO PURCHASE AGREE MTZE’%‘}.

PREMISES: LANDLORD hereby leases to TENANT and TENANT hereby leases from LANDLORD, subject
to the terms and conditions of the lease, the Premises commonly known as:
5003 N 64" & Omaha, NE 68104 o {%the Premiges™),

TERM: The term hercof shalf commence on __November 24, 2013 _ and shall continue for __12-24 months
from the commencement date, then on a month-to-naonth basis thereafier, until cither party shall terminate the
same bv aiving the other party thirty (30) days written notice delivered by certified mail (all calculation based

on 30 day month).
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RENT: TENANT shall pav the prorated rent of $213 .00, in advance for the time period of November 24
through November 30, 2013. TENANT shall then pav rent at the monthly rate of $ 900.00 . in advance. on the
1®_ day of every month beginning the ___1st _ day of December _, 2013 . There1s a5 day grace
period.

ADDITIONAL FEES:
A. LATE FEES: In the event TENANT fails 1o pay rent wircn duc, TENANT shall pay a late foc of
$100.

B. DISHONORED CHECKS: A charge of $35 shall be imposed for each dishonored check made by
TENANT to LANDLORD, TENANT agrees io pay all rents; all late foes, all notice fees and 21l costs to
honor a returned check with certified funds. After TENANT hag tendered 2 check which is dishonored,
TENANT hereby agrecs to pay all remaining pavments inclhuding rent due under this Agreement by
certified funds. Anv payments tendered to LANDLORD thereafter. which are not in the form of
certified funds, shall be treated as if TENANT failed to make said payment until certified funds are
received. LANDLORD presumes that TENANT is aware of the criminal sanctions and penalties for
issuance of a check which TENANT knows is drawn upon insufficient finds and which is tendered for
the purpose of commutiing a fraud upon a creditor.

C. ADDITIONAL RENT: All late fees and dishonored check charges shall be due when incurred and
shall become additional rent for that month. Payments will be applied to charges which become rent in
the order accummiated Al unpaid charses or any fees owed by TENANT, including but not limited to
notice fees, attorney's fees. repair bills, utility bills, landscape/poo! repair and maintenance bills will
become additiona! rent at the beginning of the month after TENANT is billed. TENANT’S failureto
pay the full amount for a period may result in the initiation of eviction proccedings. LANDLORD’S
acceptance of anv late fee or dishonored check fee shall not act as a waiver of any default of TENANT.
or as an extension of the date on which reot is duc, LANDLORD reserves the right fo exercise any other
rights and remedies under this Agreement or as provided by law.

D. In the event of lost or misplaced kevs and LANDLORD has to come out o undock the dwelling there
will be a fee of $73 for cach occurrence.

PLACE OF PAYMENTS: All payments shall be made payablc to:

Your Property Solution, LLC
Attn: Tom Dellwo

PO Box 1578
‘Bellevue, NE 68005
SECURITY DEPOSIT: To deposit the sum of §_0.00 __ which shall be paid upon the sipning of this:

agreement in the form of cashier’s check or moncy order and made pavable to Your Property Selution, LLC.
Said security deposit shall serve as security for any damage caused to the Premises during the term hereof and
for cleaning of the premises should TENANT not deliver the premises in a clean condition at the termination of
the lease. :

NO ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING: TENANT agrees not to assign or sublet the premises, or any part
thereof, without such previons consent in writing of LANDLORD. Anv consent bv LANDLORD to onc such
assigmment, sub-letting or license shall not be deemed to be consent to any subscquent assignment, sub-letting
or license. An assignment, sub-letting or license without the prior written consent of LANDLORD or an
assignment or sub-etting by operation of law shall be absolutely null and void and shall, at LANDLORD’S
aption, wrmimate this Agroement.

OCCUPANCY: To use and permit to occupy the Premises only by those designated as TENANT(S) above,
exclusively, as a private single Family dwelling, and no part of the Premises shall be uscd at any time during the
term of this Agreement by TENANT for the purpose of carrying on any business, profession, or trade of any
kind, or any purpose other than as a private single family dweiling, anless agreed to in writing by LANDLORD.
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If LANDLORD. with written consent, will allow 1 additional person to occupy the premises without additional
fees or charges. it LANDLORD, with written consent, allows for any additional persons to otcupy the premises,
the rent shall not be mcreased.

UTILITIES: TENANT shall immediately connect all utilities and services of premises upon commencement of
lease. TENANT is to pay when due all utilities and other charges in connection with TENANT’S individual
rented premises. Responsibility is described as (7) for TENANT and (0) for OWNER:

Electricity: _T Trash: _ T Phone: _NA Gas: _T Sewer: _T -

Cable: _NA Water: _T Septic: __NA Assaciation Fees: __ NA Other:

a. TENANT is responsible to connect the following utilities tn TENANT'S narne:

_All utilities noted above except those marked NA which are optional

b. LANDLORD will maintain the connection of the following utilities in LANDLORD’S name and bill
TENANT for connection foos and use sccordingly, and the TENANT will be billed for cach such
account no later than the 15" of each month and will be due upon the 1st of each following menth:

NONE

¢. No additional phone or cable lines or outlets shall be obtained for the Premises without the
LANDLORD®S written consent. in the event of LANDLORD'S consent, TENANT shall be responsiblc for
all costs associated with the additional lines or outlets.

d. If an alarm system exists on the Premises, TENANT shall, if desited, obtain the services of an alarm
services company and shall pay all costs associated therewith.

&. Other; _NONE

PETS: No pet shall be on or about the Premises at any time without writien permission of LANDLORD. In the
event TENANT wishes to have a pet, TENANT will complete an Application for Pet Approval. Should written
permission be granted for occupancy of the designated pet. an additional security depogit in the amount of $200
will be required and paid by TENANT in advance subject Lo deposit lerms and conditions aforementioned. In
the event written permission shall be granted, TENANT shall be required to procure and provide to
LANDLORD written evidence that TENANT has obtained such insurance as mayv be available against property
damage to the Premises and liability to third party injury. Each such policy shall namie LANDLORD and
LANDLORD’S AGENT as additional insured’s. A copy of each such policy shall be provided to LANDLORD
or LANDLORD’S BROKER prior to any pets being allowed within the Premises. If TENANT obtains a pot
without writtcn permission of LANDLORD. TENANT agress to pay an immediate fine of $200 (two hundred
dollars), and the pet(s} shoil be immediately removed from the premises. TENANT agrees to indemnify

LANDLORD for any and all liability, loss and damages which LANDLORD may suffer as a result of any
animal in the Premises, whether or not written permission was granted. _

RESTRICTIONS: TENANT shall not keep or permit to be kept in, on, or about the Premises: waterbeds,
boats, campers. trailers, mobile homes, any non-operative vehicles, or more than 1 small cominercial tow truck
vehicle and T small lawn trailer, _

TENANT shall not conduct nor permit any commercial work on vehicles on the premises.

NO MAJIOR ALETERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS: To make no major alterations or additions to the
buildings orimprovements on the Premises or constrict anv buiiding or make any other improvements on the
Premiscs having a typical professional cost of moré than $200 without the prior written consent of
LANDLORD. Anv alterations, changes, and/or improvements built, constracted or placed on the Premises by
TENANT shall, unless otherwise provided by written agreement between LANDLORD and TENANT. be and
become the property of LANDLORD and remain on the Premises at the expiration or carlier termination of this
Agreement,
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DEFAULT: Failure by TENANT to pav rent, perform any obligation under this Agreement, or comply with
any Association Governing Documenis (if any), or TENANT'S engagemeni m activity prohibited by this
Agreement, or TENANT'S failure to comply with any and all applicable laws, shall be considered a default
hereunder. Upon default, LANDLORD mav. at its option, terminate this tenancy upon giving proper notice.
Upon defanit, LANDLORD shall issue a proper itemized statement to TENANT noting the amount owed by
TENANT. LANDLORD may pursue any and all tegal and equitable remedies available.

ENFORLOEMENT: Any fatlurs by LANDLORD to enforee the terms of this Agreement shall not-constitute o
waiver of said terms by LANDLORD. Acceptance of rent due by LANDLORD afier any default shall not be
construed to waive any right of LANDLORD or affect any notice of termination or eviction.

LANDLORD’S RIGHT OF ACCESS: To permit LANDLORD or LANDLORD’S ageints at all reasonable
tumes dunng the term of this Agreement and any renswal fhereof to cater the Premises for the purpose of
inspecting the Premises and all buildings and improvements thereon for the purposes of making any repairs,
additions or alterations as may be deemed appropriate by LANDLORD for the preservation of the Premises or
the building, LANDLORD and their agents shall further have the right to exhibit the Premises and to displav the
usual "for sale", "for lease payment” or "vacanicy” signs on the Premises at any time within twenty (20) days
before the expiration of this Lease, nrovided that TENANT hag not natifled LANDLORD in writing of
TENANT’S intent to exercise TENANT’S Ontion to Purchase pursuant to the terms of the Option to Purchass,
The right of entry shall likewise exist for the purpose of removing placards, signs, fixtures, alterations or
additions that do not conform to this Agreement or to any restrictions, rules or regulations affecting the
Premises.

TERMINATION: Upon termination of the fenancy. TENANT shall surrender and vacate the Premises and
shall rcmove any and.aliof TENANT'S property. TENANT shall retwn keys, peisonai property and Premiscs to
the LANDLORD in gpod, clean and sanitary condition, normal wear excepted. TENANT will allow
LANDLORD to inspect the Premiscs in the TENANT’S presence to verify the condition of the Premises.

MAINTENANCE: To, at TENANT’S sole expense, kcep and mamtam the Premises, externally and
internallv. and sl appurienances in good and sanitary condition and repair during the term of this |
Agreoment and any ronewal thercof, reasonable wear and tear expected. Without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, TENANT shall: '

{a) Not obstruct the driveways, sidewalks, coutts, entryways, stairs aud/or halls, which shall be used for
the purposes of ingress and egress only;

(b) Keep all windows, glass, window coverings, doors, locks and hardware in good, clean order and
repatr;

{c) Not obstruct or cover the windows or doors,

{d) Not leave windows or doors in an open position during any inclement weather;

{e) Not cause or permit any locks or hooks to be placed upon any door or window without the prior written
consgent of LANDLORD;

() Keep all alr conditioning and furnace filters ¢lean and free from dirt

(2) Keep all lavatories, sinks. toilets, and all other water and plumbing apparatus in good order and repanr
and shall use same only for the purposes for which they were construcied TENANT shall not allow
anv sweepings, rubbish, sand, rags, ashes or other substances to be thrown or deposited theremn. Any
damage to any such apparatus and the cost of clearing stopped plumbing resulting from misuse shall
be borne by TENANT: :

() TENANT and TENANT’S family and guests shall at ali times maintain order in the Premises and at ail
places on the Premises, and shail not make or perinit any loud or iinproper noises, or otherwise
disturb neighbors or other restdents; _

(i) Keep all radios, television sets, stercos, phonographs, etc., turncd down to a lovel of sound that does
not annov or interfere with other neighbaors or restdents:

(i Deposit all frash, garbaps. rubbish or refuse n the trash cang and shall not allow any trash, garbage,

rutbish or refuse to be deposited or permitted o stand on the exterior of any building:

YARD MAINTENANCE: TENANT shall, at its sole expense. maintain the vard, keeping it mowed, clear of
rubbish and weeds, and well maintained at all times during the Term of this Lease,
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SNOW REMOVAL: Snow removal shall be the sole responsibility of the TENANT. TENANT shall comply
with the City of Omaha’s requirement that all sidewalks be cleared of ice und snow within iwenty-four {24)
hours of any freeze or snowfall.

INVENTORY: It is agreed that the following inventory is now on said premises. {Check if present; cross out if
absent.} None of the inventory items are warraited by the LANDLORD.

—LCeinng-Fans Reﬁ?gcrator _X Stove
M ﬂm x_Dishwasher
—3Masher —Deyer : i

x Floor Coverings indoy :

. o Aute-Spankiers % Auto Garage Upencis ;
——Sular-Sereens ——Pool-Equipment __x_ Other: Fan/Hood

TENANT assumes responsibility for the typical care and maintenance thereof,

!NSURANCE TENANT __ X is-OR- is not Tequired to pu'rr*hasc Tenter’s nsurance.
LANDLORID and BROKER shali be named as additional intcrests on any such poiicy. LANDLUORD shall not
be liable for any damage or injury to TENANT, or any other person, to any property occurring on the Premises
or anvy part thereof, or in common areas thereof TENANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold LANDLORD
harmless from anv claims for damages. TENANT understands that LANDLORD'S insurance does not cover
TENANT’S personal property. Even if it is not a requirement of this Agreement, TENANT understands that
TANDILORD hiehly recommends that TENANT purchase renfer's insurance. LANDLORD hag the right to
request certificates of insurance or any other insurance documentation the LANDLORD deemis necessary upon
3 dawvs writfen notice.

Notice to TENANT of Swimming Pool Barrier Regulations (Initials Required): A swimming pool 13
defined as an ahove or below ground swimming pool or contained body of water intended for swimming,
exclusive of public or semi-public swimming pools {“Swimming Pool™). The parties further acknowledge that
the county of municipality in which the Property is located may have differcat swimming poo! barrier
regnlations than the state. TENANT agrees to investigate all applicable state, county, and municipal swimming
pool barrier regulations and agrees to comply with and pay all costs of compliance with said regulations prior to
possession of the Property. TENANT™S INITIALS ACKNOWLEDGE 1) EXISTENCE OF SWiMMING
POOL BARRIER REGULATIONS, 3.“5' 2'3 IF THESE PREMISES O f‘\"fﬁlﬂ A SWIMMING POOH,

RECEIPT OF THE REQUIRED PGOL SAFETY NOTICES. 7
ks

(TENANT'S INITTIALS ARE REQ UIRED):
TENANT

Lead-Based Paint Disclosure (Initials Required): The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
requires any LANDLORD of residential real property built prior to 1978 to (1) notify TENANT of any known
Jead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards in the Property to be sold, (2) provide TENANT with any lead-
based paint risk assessments or inspections in LANDLORD’S possession. and (3) provide TENANT a 10-day
opportunity, or other mutually agreed upon period, to conduct or obtain a risk assessmont or inspection for the
presence of lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards. LANDLORD is advised to conduct or obtain such
assessments or mspections during the inspection Period. The lead-based paint disclosurcs arc attached hereio ag
Exhibit A. By mitialing below, TENANT acknowledgss:

¢ That the residence(s) and building(s) included in the sales were constructed prior to 1978 and that buyer has
the Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazards, and any report, records,
pamphlets andfor other materisls reforonced thercin, including the pamphlet “Protect Your Family from
Lead in Your Home™. or '

4 That the residence(s) and bnilding(s) inchided in this sale were constructed in 1978 or later.
(TENANT'S INITIALS ARE REQUIRED): P - A

TENANT TENANT
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COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, ETC.: To comply with any and all laws, ordinances, rules and orders of any
and all governmental or quasi-governmental authorities aifecting ithe cleaniiness, use. occupancy and
preservation of the Premises. TENANT shall also comply with any and all provisions of the Covenants.
Conditions & Restrictions (C C & Rs) of the HOA., or any other rules or regulations now in existence or which
may in the future be promulgated by the HOA, if applicable.

SMOKE DETECTORS: TENANT agrees to maintain, at TENANT’S expensc, smoke detectors as required
by law.

CONDITION.: TENANT AGREES THE PROPERTY IS TO BE SOLD IN 'AS IS CONDITION. TENANT
FURTHER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE LANDLORD DOES NOT WARRANT OR
GUARANTEE THIS PROPERTY AGAINST HABITABILITY OR FITNESS OR DEFECTS OF ANY KIND,
WHETHER OPEN OR [TIDDEN, NOW EXISTING OR LATER OCCURRING. TENANT FULLY
UNDERSTANDS THE LANDLORD HAS NO DUTY TO REFUND ANY OF THE LEASE PAYMENTS,
OPTION MONEYS, OR PURCHASE PRICE ON ACCOUNT OF SUCH DEFECTS NOR PAY FOR THEIR
REPAIRS. THE SELLER SHALL NOT BE BOUND BY ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS. STATEMENTS, OR
REPRESENTATION ORAL OR WRITTEN, NOT CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, WHICH IS THE
FINAL AND ENTIRE AGREEMENT. TENANT ACKNOWELEDGES THAT HE/SHE HAS BEEN GIVEN
FULL OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY INCLUDING ALL HEATING, AIR
CONDITIONING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ROOF SYSTEMS, AND BY
INITIALING BELOW, HAS AGREED TO HOLD SELLER HARMLESS FOR THE CONDITION OF ANY
AND ALL OF SUCH SYSTEMS. TENANT ACKNOWLEDGES THE RECEIPT OF THE SELLER
PROPERTY CONDITION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT B

(TENANTS INITIALS ARE REQUIRED): A Ak
TENANT - TENANT

CHANGES MUST BE IN WRITING: No changes, modifications or amendment of this Agreement shall be
valid or binding unless such changes. modifications or amendment are in writing and signed by each party. Such
chianges shall take effect after thirty days notice to TENANT.

CONFLICTS BETWEEN LEASE AND ADDENDUM: In case of conflict between the provisions of an
addendum and any other provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of the addendum shall govern.

ATTORNEY'S FEES: In the event of anv court action, the prevailing party shall be entitied to be awarded
apainst the losing party all costs and cxpenses incurred thereby, including, but not lmited to., reasonable
attorney's fees and costs.

WAIVER: Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as waiving any of the LANDLORD’S or
TENANT'S rights under the laws of the State of Nebraska.

ABANDONMENT: If at any time during the term of this Agreement TENANT abandons the Premises or any
part thereof, LANDLORD may, at LANDLORD’S option, obtain possession of the Premises in the manner
provided by law. and without becoming liable to TENANT for damages or for any payment of any kind
whatever. LANDLORD may. at LANDLORD'S discretion, as agent for TENANT, relet the Premises, or any
nart thereof. for the whole or any part thereof, for the whole or any part of the then unexpired tenm, and may
receive and collect all lease payment payable by virtue of such reletting, and. at LANDLORD’S option, hold
TENANT liable for anv difference between the lease pavment that would have been payable under this
Agreement during the balance of the uncxpired term, if this Agreement had continued in force, and the net
lease pavment for such period realized by LANDLORD by means of such reletting. If LANDLORD'S right of
reentry is exercised following abandonment of the Premises by TENANT, then LANDLORD shall consider
anv personal property belonging to TENANT and ieft on the Premises to also have been abandoned, in which
cass LANDLORD may dispose of all such personal property in any manncr LANDLORD shall deem proper
and LANDLORD is hereby relieved of all liability for doing so.

DEATH OF TENANT: In the event of TENANT'S death, this lease shall tcrminate and all rights

of possession shall be restored (o LANDLORIY,
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DEATH OF LANDLORD: This lease and option shall include and insure to and bind the heirs, executors,
administralors, successors, and assigns of TENANT upon the death of LANDLORD.

fq TENANTS: LANDLORD:
g i e e )
/*Q]’b:fﬁw Feliby L e
pate: | -A3-13 __ DATE: '}{{“ /T
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EXHIBIT A
LEAD-BASED PAINT DISCLOSURES

OMAHA AREA BOARD OF REALTORS®
LEAD-BASED PAINT & LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS T
ATAITOR ADDENDUM TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT __5003 N 64" St. Omaha, NE 68104 .
Environmental Protection Agency (EFPA) and U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
{(HUD)

LEAD-BASED PAINT & LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS
TARGET HOUSING AND EXEMPTIONS

Target Housing is defined as any housing constructed prior to 1978, except houstug for the elderly or persons with disabilities (unless any
child who is lcss than 6 years of age resides or 3 expected to reside in sech housing) or any U-bedroom dwelling i which the living
arca is not separated from the sleeping arca. including efficiencies, stadio apartments. dormitory housing, military basracks, and rentals.
of individual rooms in residential dwellings. '

The Regnlations regarding lead-based paint in residential structures apply to all transactions lo sell or lease target housing, including
subleases, with the exception of the following:

(a) Sales of target housing at foreclosure.

(b} Leases of target housing thal have been found io be Ix,i:u-ba;sui paint free by an mspoctor certified under the Federal
certification program or under a federally accredited State or tribal certification program. Until a Federal cerfification
program or federally accredited State certification program is in place within the Stale, inspectors shall be considered
qualified to conduct an inspection for this purpose if they have received certification under any existing State or tribal
inspector certification program. The LANDLORD has the option of using the restits of additional tesi(s) by a certified
inspector to confirm or refivie a prioy fnding,

(c) Short-ierm leases of 100 days or less. where no lease renewal or exiension can vecur.

(d) Renewals of existing leases in tarpet housing in which the LANDLORD hes previousty disclosed all information required and
where no new information has come into the possession of the LANDLORD. For the purposes of this paragraph, renewal
shalt include both renegotiation of sxisting lease lerms and/or mtificntion of o new lease. Distlosure is required when the
lease is eriginally signed. Disclosure MUIST, therefore, be made when renewing leases which were in place prior to
December 6, 1996, for owners of oné 1o four residemial dwellings and September 6, 1996, for owners of more than four
residential dwellings.

Yesd-Hased Paint Testing Contingency: This contract is contingent npon a risk assessment or ms‘pectmn of the property for the
prescuce of Iead-based paint and/or iead-based paint hazards at the Purchuser’s uxpunse until .00 p. {3 om the tenth calendar day
after acceptance B or the following mutually agreed upon date _November 23, 2013 . This contingency wiil terminate at the above
predeternined deadline unless the Purchaser (or the Purchaser’s agent) delivers to the Seller {or the Seller’s agent) a written. contiact
addendnm listing the specific existing deficiencies and corrections needed. together with a copy of the inspection and/or risk
assessment report, The Seller may, at the Seller’s option, within 10 days after delivery of the addendum, clect in writing whether the
correct the conditions(s) prior io sefffement. 1 the Seller will correct the condition, the Seller shall fumish the Purchaser with
certification fiom a risk assessor o7 mspeior demonstrating that the condition has been remedied before the date of the scttlement. If
the seller does not elect fo make the repeirs or if the Seller makes a counter-ofter, the Purchaser shall have 10 days to respond to the
counter-offer or remove this contingency snd take (he property in “as is” condition or {his coutract shall become void. The Purchaser

may remove this contingency at any time without cause.
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TARGET HOUSING SALES
DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION ON LEAD-BASED PAINT AND LEAD-BASED PAINT HAZARDS

Luad Wurning Statopent
Bvery purchaser of any interest in residenticl real property on which a resideniial dwelling was built priov to 1978 is notified that such
property may present exposure to lead from lead-based paint that may place young children at visk of developing lead poisoning. Lead
potsoiing in young children niay produce permainent newrological damage, including learning disabilities, reduced infelligence quotient,
behavioral problems, and impaived memory. Lead poisoming also poses a particular risk 1o pregnant women. The seller of any interest
in residential real property is requived to provide the buyer with any information on lead-based peint hazards from risk dssessment o
inspections in the seller’s possession and notify the buyer of any tmown lead-based paint hazards. A risk assessment gr inspection for
possible lead-bused paint hazards is recommended prior 10 purchase.
Seller’s Disclosure (mitial)
{a} Presence of Tead-based paint and/or ead-based paint hazards (check ong below):
[J Xnown lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards are present in the housing (explam)

M Seiler has no knewledge of lead-hased paini and/or ledd-based paint hazards in the housing.
ﬁ = (b} Records and reports available to the seller (check one below):
[ Seller has provided the purchaser with all available records and reports pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based

paint hazards in the
houstme {hst documents below).

fi4” Seiler hasno reports or records pertaining to lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards v the housing,

{c) The housing 1s located n an area of Omaha Nebraska ( generally east of 45" Street, south of Ames Avenue, and north of T,
Strest) which EPA fests have shown may contain concentrations of fead in the soil that may pose an unacceptable risk to
Tuiman health dnd the environment (the "Ormahia Nebraska Lead Site"). The Omaha Lead Site has been included on EPA's
Superfund Mational Pricrilies List. However, the Lousing will only betome part of the Omaha Lead Site if soils in its yard
are tested and contain lead concentrations in excess of applicable EPA action levels

Purchaser's Acknowledgment (initial)

{# (d) Purchaser has received copies of all information listed above.

(e) Purchaser has received the pamphlet Protect Your Fanily from Lead in Your Home.

o 4‘: () Purchaserhas (check one below):
[ Receiveda 10-day opporiunity (or muatually ﬂgmr;d upon period) 1o conduet a risk assessment or inspection for the presence
of lead-based paint and/or lead-based paint hazards: or
] Whaived the opportunity to conduct 2 risk assessinent or inspection for the presence of lead-bused puint and/or lead-based
paint hazards.
Certification of Accuracy

The foliowing parties have revicwed the information above and certify, to the best of their kngwledgs, that the nformation they have
previded is true and accurate

s ’\ ; 3
Y ./f. //:'J (z /J\, SV ‘*‘ufw';/ N-23 713

Seller Date Purchaser Date
Seller T o _ - D‘J.iﬁ Puchaser . Daie
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Lead Warning Statement

Hoirsing huift before 1978 may contain fead-based paint. Lead from peint, pafnt chips, and ditst can pose health hazards if not managed properly. Lead
CXPOSUTE is aepecially harmiul o young chiidion ahd pregrant Women. Delons renting pre-1878 fiousing, fessois mist distiose e presence of Raowy feadh
hasad paint and fead-based palnt hazards in the iwelling. Lessees must also regeive a federally approved pamphiet on lead pofsoning prevention

Lessor's Disclosure (inflial)
(a) Presence of lead-based paini or lead-based paint hazards (check one below).
{7 Known lead-based paint andior laad-based paint hazards are present in'the housing (explain;.

{ECassor has no knowladge of Icad-based paint and/ar lead-hased paint hazards in:the housing.

;% 2 (by Records and reporis available o the fessor (checi one below):
{3 Lessor has provided the lessee with all available records and reports pertaining 1o lead-tiased paint and/or lead-based paint hazards In the
housing {ist all documents below): ‘

[EF1essor hes noreports or recards: parlaining fo lead-based paint andior lead-based paint hazards in the hoosing.

(e} The housing isJoated in an area of Omaha Nebraska (generally east of 45" Streel, south of Ames Avenue, and nerth of L Street) which EPA
tests have shawn imay contain concentrations of lead in the soil that may posé‘an unacceptable risk to human health and the environment (the
"Omaha Nebraska Lead Sile”). The Omaha Lead Site has been included on EPA's Superfund Nationa! Priorities List. Howaver, the housing will
aniy become part of the Omaha Lead Sie if saiis in iis yard sare tested and oontein lead concantrations in exaess of applivebie EPA action

lavels.

Lesses's Acknowledgment (initiaf)
w () Lessse has received copies of all information lisled above.
£~ () Lessee has received the pamphlet Frotect Your Family from Lead in Your Home

Cerlification of Accuracy
Tha following parties have reviewed the information above and cartify, o the best of their knowledge, that the information they have provided is true and

3 : A .
L2 ,; 2 7 /(j" JCJ?—-"""Q'L i:ﬁ"}’ i %’} .-; - ' !"‘;? "7’_2
A Date

acoyrale. .

Data Lasser

Lessor Date Lessee Date
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EXHIBIT B
SELLER PROPERTY CONDITION DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

“*SEE Seller Property Condition Disciosure Statement below.
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OPTION TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

for

3003 N 64™ St. Omaha, NE 63104
(Property Address)

1. Option to Purchase. Bffective immediately upon the execution of this Agreement, and shall have the Option
to purchase the aforedescribed real property (hereinafier referred to as "the Property™).

2. Purchase Price. The pistchase price of the Property shall be as follows:

gguralsal for. ﬁnancngg, upon the OPTIONEES Ontzon to Purchasa produces a ma:kct vaIus Ingher thax
$107.000. the purchase price is to remain at $107, 000

B. Option Consideration. The Option consideration shalii be the sumi of $2.000 (two thousand dollars), in
addition fo the other consideration stated hersin. The option consideration ag nrovided for in this
paragraph shall be paid as follows: $1.200.00 (one thousand two hundred) on the day of the signing of
this Agreement, and then $133.00 (one hundred thirty three) on the 1* day of each following month for
six months for a total of $800.00 (eight hundred) or eise the Residential Lease Agreement and the
Option to Purchase Agreement shall become null and void. The total credit available, as provided for
in this Paragraph shall not exceed $2,000 (two thousand dollars). Said credit shall be dedncted from
the purchase price as shail be established under the provisions of paragraph 2a of this Option to
Purchase Agreenient; under no circumstances shall the option consideration be refunded to the
OPTIONEE; only credited to the purchase price if Option to Purchase is exercised as stipulated in
paragraph 3 below.

The monthlv lease pavment. tor purposes of this provision, shall be considered to be timelv if the
payment is received by the LANDLORD on or bofore the duc datc specified in the Lease Agreement.

3. Time for Exercise of Option: This Option may not be exercised prior to § months of the effective date of this
aareemcnt This Option shall terminate if not exercised on or before 5:00 p.m. Central Standard Time
rwentv four (24) months from the effective date of this agresment. Upon the cypiration of the Option, all
lceal and eguitable rights of OPTIONEE under this Option agreement shall Immediately terminate and
GPTIONOR shali have no further obi;ga.tion to OPTIONEE. In the eveat of:

A. A termination of the Option due to OPTTONEE’S failure to exercise the Option to Purchase within
the time and in the manner specified herein,

B. The OPTIONEE’S decision not ¢ exercise the option for any reason within the time and in the
manner spécified heremn,

no portion of the Option Consideration or lease payments shall be refunded to the OPTIONEE/TENANT.

4. Closing: In the event that closing/refinancing occurs subsequent 1o the end daie of the icase specificd in the
T.casc Agreement, any lease payment due shall be prorated to the date of closing. In the event that
OPTIONEE is unable or unwilling to close on or before the twenty four {24) months from the effective date
of this agreement, this Option shall automatically terminate and no portion of the Option Price or of the lease
payments shail be refunded io GPTIONED.

5. Default/Termination: If OPTIONEE defaulis or fails to perform any term or condition of the attached
Residential Lease, the Option to Purchase shall terminate without the necessity of any notice of such
termination to the OPTIONEE. Such a default shall include, but shall not be limited to, a failure by the
TENANT/OPTIONEE te make a lease paymeni by the due dates speciiied i the iease agreement,
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failure to maintain the property or to make répairs, or failure to pay any late charge or interest
pavmeni when due.

6. LANDLORD May Continue Lease Even if Option Terminates. If TENANT/OPTIONEE breaches a term
of the lease, the LANDLORD/QPTIONOR may choose not to terminate the lease but only the Option to
purchase, rregardiess of the continuation or termination of the lease, shall terminate automatically upon the
TENANT'S/OPTIONEE'S breach.

7. No Assignment or Transter. The OPTIONEE may not transfer or assign any rights under this Option,
without OPTIONOR’S prior writien consent to said assignment or transfer.

8. Time is of the Essenice. Time is of the essence for all obligations of porformance under this
agreement,

9. Costs, Prorations, Fees and Taxes. All closing cost shall be will be split in a normal and customary
manmer, The following costs, prorations, fees, and taxes shall be allocated at closing as follows:

a. Title Insurance: The Seller's/Buyer’ s policy of title insurance shall be paid by OPTIONOR. The
Lender's policy of title insurance shall be paid by OPTIONEE.

b. Escrow Fees: All escrow fees shall be paid by OPTIONEE,
¢. Transfer Tax: The county transfer tax shall be paid by OPTIONOR.

d. County/City: Required Inspection Fees (if any): Any required County or City
inspection fees shall be paid by OPTIONEE.

¢. Buyer's Closing Costs: OPTIONOR shall not contribute any portion of BUYER/OPTIONEE’S
closing costs.

f HOA Transfer Fees and Appraisal: If there are any Home Owner's Association transfer
fees, OPTIONEE shall pav the same. Al costs of appraisal shall be paid bv OPTIONEE.

2. Real Estate Taxes: Real estate taxcs shall be proratcd between the OPTIONOR and OPTIONEE
and will be prorated as of the close of escrow.

10, tle: At the close of escrow. upon OFTIONEE’S delivery of the full purchase price, GPTIONGR shali
deliver to OPTIONEE marketable title free and clear of all encwmbrances other than (1) enrlease payment
pro-rata property taxes, (2) covenants, conditions and restrictions (C C & R's) and related restrictions
including HomeOwner easements, rights of way or reservations of record, (4) obligations and
encuinbrances assumed by OPTIONEE hereander. OPTIONEE'S due diligence must be completed within
5 days prior to the cloging of escrow.

11. Property Inspection: OPTIONEE acknowledges and agrees that the Property is being sold without any
warranties, expressed or implied, unless imposed by law. OPTIONEE has the right to have non-destructive
inspections of all structural, roofing, mechanical, electrical, plumbing. heating/air conditioning,
water/well/septic, pool/spa, survey/square footage, and any other property systems, inspected through
licensed contractors or other qualified professionals during the term of the lease or prior to the closing. If
OPTIONEE is dissatisfied with the condition of any aspect of the premises, UPTIONEE shall have the
option to accept the Property m the as-is condition or to cancel the agrecement to purchase within 5 days

prior to the time of closing without refond or reimbursement of any portion of the lease or option paymentis

3
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to OPTIONEE and without the requirement of any reimbursement of costs or otherwise to OPTIONEE.
12, Repairs: OPTIONOR shall have no obligation to pay for any repairs to the Property.
i3. Death of OPTIONEE. In the event GPTTONEE’S death, this Option shall terminate.

14. Recording. OPTIONEE shall not record this Option Agreement, or anv portion thereof, in the Public

Records of any public office. In the event that OPTIONEE shall record this Option Agreement, this
Option shall terminate immediately.

15, Severability, If any provision of this Agreement or the application thercof shall, for any reason and to any
extent, be invalid or unenforceable, neither the remainder of this Agreement nor the application of the
proviston to other persons, entihies or circumstances shall bs affected thereby, but instead shall be
enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law.

16. Headings. The descriptive headings used herein are for convenience of reference only and they are pot
imtended to have any effect whatsoever in determining the rights or obligations of the OPTIONOR or
OPTIONEE,

L7. No Waiver. No indulgence, waiver, election or non-¢lection by OPTIONOR under this Agreement shall
affect OPTIONEE’S duties and liabilities hereunder.

. The Entire Agregment: This shall constitute the entire Option Agreement of the parties and shall
supersede any and all prior or contemporaneous negotiations, agreements, representations or otherwise.
Any modification to this Option agreement shall only be binding upon the parties if made in writing and
signed by the parties hereto. '

vk
[+l=]

{9. Attorneys Fees and Cosis. Should it become necessary for OPTIGNGR or OPTIONEE o employ an
attorney to interpret or to enforce any of the provisions of this Option Agreement, the parties hereto agree to
pay all expenses so incurred, including a reasonable attorneys' fee to the prevailing party.

20, Grammatical Interpretation. All words used herein in the singular number shall include the plural, and
the present tense shall include the future and the mascuime gender shali mclhude the feminine and neuter,

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, LANDLORD and TENANT have executed this agreement on November 23 .
2013 .

.

i 0 Y ' . B B
TENANTS: /Cld@m“i" ’ /uif:w LANDLORD: et ae

(Tenants) (Investor)
Date: | 1= 3F ~173 Date: -"f-‘/;"_"ﬁ Fger 6
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Igeep% rlttnbent Health Department Lab, 4102 Woolworth Ave, Omaha, NE 68106

Apil 3, 2014

Arlena Kelly
5003 N 64t Street
Qmutha, NE 68104

Rer Indoor Air Quality fnspection
Dear Ms Kelly,

On 4/3/2014 the Douglas County Health Department investipated a mold/moisture concern from Ms.
Kelly’s rental home at 5003 N 64" Street, The mold investigation was limited to visiblc surface mold.
Mold will grow when their spores land on surfaces wet or moist, To control mold is to stop the moisture
al its source. Any areas wet longer than 48 hoius have the potential for mold growth. The LA stales
that absorbent or porous materials, such as ceiling tiles, wood, fiberboard and carpet may have to be
replaced if the have become moldy. Mold can grow on or fill in the empty spaces and crevices of porous
materials. so the mold may be difficult or impossible to remove completely. If mold is on non-porous
surfaces it can be cleancd with detergent and water. [t is important to use ppropriate personal protective
equipment when remediating mold, Currently there are no standards on muold, but research indicates
health concerns correlated with moldy environments. A physician should be consulted for health
concerns belicved (o be related to mald in an environment.

I'he affected arens we saw, the problems and our recommendations arc as follows:

e  Since the wall had been replaced already, Ms. Kelly showed me some pieces of drywall which
werc taken from the bathroom closet arca, along with some photographs of how the inside of the
wall looked before it had been replaced. Mold was visible on the drywall pieces and the
photographs appeared to bave visible mold in them, Ms. Kelly informed me the mold was nol
cleancd up and the wall was replaced with the damaged drywall, This department recommends
[inding and fixing moisture problem, then removing and replacing all moldy drywall with new
drywall, This would include the adjoining bedroom wall which is on the other side of this closet,

e Ms. Kelly showed me some pictures of areas in the basement which appeared to have some
visible mold on them. [ was informed the landlord painted over the mold and then covered these
areas with a board. 'The areas of concern were on the wood underneath the stairs and on the
vafters underncath where the toilet sits. This department recommends finding and fixing the water
problem then cleaning the moldy wood. ' :

¢ Ms, Kelly informed me of her concerns about being in the home when mold is being cleaned.
This department rocommends the area being worked on is fully contained behind plastic sheeting,

The Douglas County Tlealth Department performs thesc assessments 45 a couttesy. The assessments
associated with the indoor air environment are related to the time period investigated only and may vary
with time, maintenance, scasonal variations as well as other factors. The Douglas County Health
Department makes no warranty associated with this assessment. [Fyou have further concerns, you
shoutd contact an independent environmental assessment company.

I you should have any questions of comments, please contact me at (402) 444-7496,

Sincerely,

;kris!me gtg‘aart, REHS

Air Pollntion Technician



Exhibit ¢

Planning Department

Omaha/Diouglas Civic Center
t 1819 Farnam-Street, Suite 1003
Omaha, Nebeaska 68183

(402) 444-5150
Telefax (402) 546-0714
James K. Thele
C!t}‘ of Um:tba NOTICE OF VIDLATION ; Dhtector
Jeao Stothert, Mayar May 7, 2014 .
Your Property Solution LLC Parcel No.; 3782091118
paBoR 1 Legal Description: Lot 108, Park Lane

Bellevue, NE 88005

This notice concerns the Property at;: $003 N 064 8T Dwaelling Entire Structure

The Property is In violation of the Omaha Munlicipal Code: The violations currently known to exist on this
Property are listad in the attached Violations List.

You are ordered to repale or cure the sald violations by July 6, 2014, A follow-up inspection, to determine
whether the violations have been repaired or cured and whether the Property can thereby be released, will be
scheduled on or shortly afler that date, or sooner if you so request.

This oeooupied Property is declared to be unsafe, unfit for human occupancy, or unlawful, because of the
viplations so designated in the attached Violations List. If any of those designated violations are not cured within
the time period stated above, the Property will be placarded, and occupancy will be prohiblted until the violations

are curad and released,

While: tha nacessity of City permits to conduct the necessary work will depend on the method of repair chosen
by the Property owner, it presently appears that the following fypes of permits will have to be obtained from the
City to perform the necessary work: Bullding, Electrical

Any pergon directly affected by this notice may appeal to the Omaha Building Board of Review by filing a written
appeal application form and $108.00 filing fee with the office of the City Permits and Inspections Division,
Omaha/Douglas Civic Center, 1819 Farnam Street, Suite 1100, Omaha, Nebraska, within 20 days of the date of
this notice (add an additional three business days if this notice was sent by regular meil). The appeal

application shall stale all grounds for objection to this notice.

If you deslre clarification of this notice or of any of the violations hsted please call the Undermgned belwaan the
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 9:30 a.m, and arrangements will be made to assist you,

Sincerely,
f,x’jé‘: %«

Steve Andersen Kevin Denker
Housing Inspector, 402-444-5150 x 2102 . Chief Housing Inspector

C: Nathaniel J. Warnock, 8712 W, Dodge Rd., Suite #300, Omaha, NE 68114
Gharter West National Bank, PO Box 288, 201 8. Main 8t., West Point, NE 68788
Construction Lien, Reliable Floor Care, 4319 Oak 8t., Omaha, NE 68105
\0ccupant<s) of 5003 N 84 5t Omaha, NE 68104

s I
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Al

The City of Omaha Planning Department
' Housing Dlvision
Permits and Code Requirements
for property addrese: 5003 N 084 ST
Structure Type: Dwelling-Entire Stricture
Meay 7, 2014 -

st

A Buiiding permit is required for the amount of $1,000.00. Note: The fee charged for a Building permitis
hased an the total amount of estimated labor and material costs. :
Window Replacement [T} Interior Inspection.

g
[j Fire . ] sofits, Gutters, efc. Requested for the following reason(s) |
. Rerool O Kitchen Remodel |
[0 Remove Existing Roof (] Bath Remodel
[ Reside (3 Plans required
] Remove existing siding J Fence
[ Basement Finish [0 pecks/Porches
0] Retaining Wall O Fire Escape

Separate Permits required for the following:
X 'Etectrical [ Plumbing (] Mechanical [ Wreck
Mot

Special Code Reguirements:

Eincirieal Raquirements ~ .
Under 121-142. Chapter 44, Bring electrical service up to code. A licensed, bonded, electrical contractor is required

to make repairs, A Clity of Omaha electrical permit and an inspeciion by the City Electrical Inspector Is required for
conformance,

5003 N 064 ST
GG
00 P Y¥d LEIOT ZT0E/20/C0



Violations List

May 7, 2014

Your Property Solution LLO
PO Box 1678
Bellevue, NE 68005

Re: 5003 N 064 ST
Inspacted by, Steve Andergan
Structure Type:. Dwalling

O U e TR T

' Owner Violation List items and Corractive Actions

Unsafe/Unfit
Code Section Violated e _ - Location and Nature of Violation  Designation
040-106.  Permit required. The Installation, alteration, repair or  Entire Dwelling. All
replacement of any air conditioning/air distribution system or exhaust mechanical repairs and -
system shall not ba undertaken within the jurisdiction of the city alterations must be made by a
without a permit issued by the permits and inspections division prior  mechanical contracter,
to sald natatiation. licensed and bonded by the
City of Omaha. Appropriate
machanical
permits and Inspections are
required. :
4 Unsafa/Unfit
~ Gode Seclion Violated Location and Nature of Violation  Designation .

443401, Generally. All construction or work for which a permit is
required shall be subject to inspaction by the bullding official and all
such construction or werk shall remain accessible and exposed for
inspection purposes untl approved by the buiding official. In
addition, certain types of construction shall have speclal inspection
as specified in the bullding code as adopted by this jurisdiction.

Approval as a result of en inspection shall not be construed to be an
approvel of a viclation of the provisions of the building cede, this
Gode or other ordinances of the jurisdiction. Inspections presuming
to glve authority to violate or cancel the provigions of the bullding
code, this Code or othar ordinances of the jurisdiction shall not be

velid,

it shall be the duty of the permit applicant to cause the work to .

remain accessible and exposed for inspection purposes. Neither the
nullding official nor the jurisdiction shall be liable for expense entalled
i the removal or replacement of any material required to allow
inspaction. :

A survey of the lot may be required by the building official to verify
that the structure Is located in accordance with the approved plans.
(Ord. No 33582, 8S 1(43-101), 6-27-95)

(0
FO0 3

Entire Dwelling. Construction

work shall remain accessible
& exposed for Inspections
until approved.

5003 N 064 ST/ ID No. 33872
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nge Section VE_?_lgfg_;I

Location and Nature of Violation

043-71. Required. Except as specified in section 43-72 of this
Code, no building or structure regulated by this Code shall be
erected, constructed, enlarged, altered, repaired, moved, improved,
ramoved, converted or demeclished unless a separate parmit for each
bullding or structurs hes first baen obtained from the bullding cofficial,
{Ord. No, 33582 88 1(43-71), 8-27-95)

Entre  Dwelling.  General
repalr permit i8  required
before repalrs are started,

Location and Nature of \(jg_[g[i_l_:n_ )

_Code SectionViolated . ... "
043-81. Permit Fees. Fees shall be assessed In accordance with
the provisions of this section, The fee for each building permit shall

be ae sat forth in Table 43-91.

The deterrnination of valua or valuation for the purpose of assessing
the permit fee shall be made by the bullding official. The value to be
used in computing the bullding permit and plan review fees shall be
the total value of all construction work for which the permit Is issued.

Penalty feas: When congtruction begins before the permit has been
issued, the applicant shall pay & penalty fee, Sald fee shall be
quadruple the amount of the regular fee.

No quadruple fee penalty set forth in this chapter shall be imposed if
thet work Is of an emergency nature where a delay in performing the
work may cause a rsk to life or health or will significantly increase
the risk of property damage, provided a permit is applled for within
48 hours of the start of the work, in which case no penalty shail be
imposed.

Cotle Saction Viclated

Entire Dwelling. Fee shall be
assessed in accordance with
the provisions of this sectiona.

Location and Nature of Violalion

Unsafe/Unfit
_Designation

Unsafe/Unflt
_Designation

Unsafe/Unfi
Designation o

043-84. Commencing weork without permit. Whenever any work
for which a parmit is required has been commenced without first
obtalning said permit, a spacial investigation shall be made before a
permit may be issued. A penalty fee shall be assessed in

accordance with table 43-91. Payment of the penalty fes shall not

exempt the applicant from making any changes that may be required
te hring the work into compliance with the city's building, zoning and

other codes.
(Ord. No 33582, S 1(43-94), 6-27-95)

_I(:ode Se_c;iion Vloiat_g_g_l_

Entire Dwelling. Whenever
any work for which a permit is

required has been
commenced  without  first
obtaining said permit a

pena!ty fae shall he assessed,

Location and Nature of Violation

Ungafe/Unfit
_Designation

s

044121, Permit required.. Before proceeding to install, alter,
repair, relocate, afflx or suspend any electrical wiring, or to install or
connest any equipment or apparatus which requires electrical wiring
to be installed, affixed or suspended to make the same operable, for
elther interior or exterior wiring, a permit shall be obtained by an
elactrical contractor or & master electrician from the electrical offictal

at the permits and Inspections division,

(2)
sno @

Entire Dwelling. An electrical
contractor, that is licensed
and bonded by the Ciy of
Omaha, must make all

electrical repairs, Appropriate

electrical permits and

Ingpections are required.

5003 N 084 ST/ID No, 33872
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. Gode Gection Viclated -

048128, Malntonance. Eguipment, systems, devices and
safequards raquired by this code or a previous regulation or cods
under which the structure or premises was constructed, altered or
repsired  shall be maintained In good working order. The
requirernents of this code are not intended to provide the basis for
rernoval or abrogation of fire protection and safety systems and
devices I existing structures. Except as otherwise specified herein,
the owner or the ownar's designhated agent shall be responsible for
the maintenance of buildings, structures and premises.

Cods Sactlon Violaled

tInsefe/Unfit

____Location and Nature of Viclation  Designation

Entire Dwelling. Owner and or
person or parsons

responsible.

Unsafe/Unfit

Location and Nature of Violation  Designation

048.13.  Application of other codes. Repairs, additions or
alterationa to a structure, or changes of occupancy, shali be dons in
accordance with the procedures and provisions of the City's Building
Code, Plumbing Code, Mechanical Code, Fuel Gae Code, Fire Code
and Clectrical Code, all az deflned in this code, Nothing in this code
shall be construed to cancel, modify or set aside any provisions of
Chapter 65 of the Omaha Municipal Code.

B t_;;';ada Set‘.tign_‘f_rclated .

Entire Dwalling. Al City codes

apply. Bullding

code,

plumblng code, electical
code, mechanical code, fire

code.

UnsafetUniit

Location and Nature of Violation  Designation

-y

p4d-45. Workmanship. Repalrs, maintenance work, alterstions of
installations which are caused directly or indirectly by the
pnforcement of this code . shalt be executed and installed in a
workmanlike manner and instafled in  eccordance with the
manufacturer's installation instructions.

Coda Secuon Viclted

Entire Dwelling. All repalrs,
alterations, maintenance work

& installations shall be

made

in a workmanlike manner, and

in accordance

with

manufacturer's installation

instructions.

Unsafe/Unfit

Location and Nature of Vlo!atlio_r_f_ _ Deslgnation

g4a-75. Bees, The fees for activities and services performed by the -

city in carrying out its responsibilities under this code shall be as
Indicatad in the following schedule:

Raeinspection Fees, charged once for each Notice of Vialation.

C?"E!F’. §§c_:tlon Violated ;

Entire Dwelling, Owner.
shall apply.

Laocation gpd Nature of Vlnlalniqlr}l _ Designation

. snm P P B r—

Fee

Unsafe/Unfit

u48-31. General. The code official shall enforce the provisions of
this vode.

_©odo Section Viclated I

Entire Dwelling. This code will

be enforced.

Unsafe/Unilt

_ Location and Nature of Violation Designaton

04834, Right of entry. The code official Is authorized to enter the
structure or premises ot remsonable times to inspect subject to

canstitutional resfrictions on unreasonable searches and seizures, If .

entry is refused or not obtained, the code official is authorized to
pursue recourse as provided by law.

3
i @

Entire  Dwelling, The
official s authorized to

code
anter

the structure or premises at

raasonable times.

5003 N 084 ST/ 1D No. 33972
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Unsafe/Unfit

.Lode Section Violated =~ Location and Nature of Viclation _ Designetion

G48-51. Unlawiul acts. It sha!i be unlawful for a person, hrm or Entire Dwalling. It le unlawful
corporation ta be In conflict with or In vielations of any of the to be in viplation of this code,
nirovisions of this code.

Unsafe/Unii

Code Secnon V_l_ola!_ad Lecatlon 1 ahd ]:falure of V‘ola‘don Deéiggg;!gn 1

B “ e s

048.53, Prosecution ofvioiatlon Any person falimg {iv] ccrmp!y with  Entire Dwellng. Any person
a nofice of violation or order served In eccordance with this code  failing to comply with a notice
shall be deemead guilty of a misdemeanor, as provided In Section 1 shall be prasecuted.

<10 of the OUmaha Municipal Cade. If the nctice of violation is not

complied with, the code official may institute the appropriate

proceeding at faw or in equity to restrain, correct or abate such

violation, or to require the removal or termination of the unlawful

ocupancy of the structure In violation of the provisions of this code

" or of the order or direction made pursuant thereto.

B e s 814 P T

* Unsafe/Unfit
Code Ssetion Violated Location and Nature of Violation  Designation

G48.54. Vielatlon penaltles. Any person who shall violate a Entire Dwelling. Any persen
provision of thie code, or fall to comply therewith, or with any of the  who violates a provigion of
reguirements thereof, shall be progecuted within the limits provided  this code shall be prosecuted
hy state or local laws., Each day that a violation continues after due  within the limits provided by
notlee has baen served shall be deemed a separate offanse. state or locals laws. .
Unsafe/Unfit

Code wisr:hur: Violated Location and Nature of Violation __E_)asignatlon ‘ L

(348.61. Notlce to ownar or to person or persons rasponaible Entire Dwelling. Owner and or
Whenever the code official determines that there has been 8 person or persons
vinlation of this code or has grounds to belleve that a violation has  responsible.

gocurted, notice shall be given to the owner or the person or persons

responsible therefore In the manner prescribed in sections 48-62 and

48-83, Not more than one notice of violations shall be issued for the

same violation.  Notices for procedures declaring property unsate or

unfit for human oceupancy shall also comply with Division 8,
Linsafe/Unfll

Code Seation Vlolatad . B H_;:ocation and Nature of \.-‘Io!ation B ppgfignaﬁon _—

GAB-85, Tmnsfer of mwnarshlp !f the ownership of a property Entire Dwelling. Inspector
subject to a pending notice or order under this code s to be must be notified of pending
iransferrad, the transferring owner shall report to the city housing  transfer of ownership seven
division the impending transfer of the property and the name and _(7) days prior to transfer.
address of the transferee, at least seven (7) days prior to the :

transter.

) 5003 N 0B4 ST/ ID Ne, 33972
il IV 6F-QT TTOZ/ Z0.€0



Unsafe/Unfit

Location and Nahure of Viletion ~ Deslgnation:

SSOHA TN e

G48-71a, General. When a structure or equipment is found by th
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human oceupancy, or I8 found unlawful, such structure shall be
daclared as such by notice pursuant to the provisions of this code.

a.  Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure is one that is found to be
dangerous lo the life, health, property or safety of the public or the
ucclpants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect or warmn occupants In the event of fire, or because such
structure containg unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed,
dilepidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or
unstable foundation that parfial or complete collapse Is possible. -

Code Section Violated

Entire Dwelling. Suspected  Yes
mold/mildew In wall cavity In

cloget next to main floor
bathroom, In cabinet under

kiltchen sink, and on
underside of subfloor under

kitchen sink & bathraom.,

Unsafe/Unfit
Locatiq_{}_gqg_ Nature of Violation Desf_gﬁg@ign

G48.798. General. When a structure or equipment Is found by the
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human occupancy, or is found unlawful, such structure shall be
daclared as such by notice pursuant to the provisions of this code,

a.  Unsafe Btructure. An unsafs structure is one that is found to be
dangerous to the life, health, property or safety of the public or the
otcupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
orotest or warn occupants i the event of fire, or because such
siructure contains unsafe equipment or is 80 damaged, decayed,
ditapidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or
unstable foundation that partial or completa collapse is possible,

LA

Code Section Violated

Entire  Dwelling.  Missing Yes
smoke detectors in bedrooms.

Unsafenfit

Location and Nature of Violation _ Designation

048-71a. General, When a structure or equipment is found by the
sode official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
humati occupancy, or §s found unlawful, such structure shall be
deciared as such by notice purguant to the provisions of this code.

@ Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure is one that is found to be
dangerous to the fife, heallh, property or safsty of the public or the
accupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
pratect or wam occupants in the event of fire, or because such
structure containg unsafe equipment or Is so damaged, decayed,
dilnpicdated, structurally unsafe, or of such faully construction or
unstable foundation thet partial or compiete collapse Is possible.

&
a00 @

Entire Dwelling. Open holes Yes
and penstrations at plumbing

pipes under kitchen and
bathroom sinks. '

5003 N-0B4 5T/ 1D No. 33972
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Code Saction Violated

0a5-T1s. Coneral, When a structure or equipment is found by the
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human occupancy, or is found unlawful, such structure shall be
declared as such by notice purguant to the provisions of this code.

a.  Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure is one that is found to be
dangerous to the life, heaith, property or safety of the public or the
oceupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
orotect or warn oocoupants In the event of fire, or because such
giructure containg unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed,
dilapidated, siructurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or
unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible.

Cuode Ssaciion v:i_glated

Unsafe/Unfit

048-718. General. When 2 structure or equipment is found by the
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human occupancy, of Is found unlewful, such structure shall be
deciared as such by notice pursuant to the provisions of this ¢ode,

8.  Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure s one that is found to be
tangaros to the fife, health, property or safety of the public or the
ocoupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protact or warn ocoupants in the event of fire, or because slich

structure contains unsafe equipment or is 8o damaged, decayed,

ditapidated, structurally ungafe, or of such faulty construction or
unatabie foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible,

Godg Sectlon Viclated

__Location and Nafure of Violation _ Designation

G48-794. Genersl. When a structure or equipment is found by the
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human occupancy, of is found unlawful, such structure shall be
declared as such by notice pursuant to the provisions of this code,

A Uneafe Structure. An unsafe structure is one that s found to be
dangerous fo the life, health, properly or safety of the public or the
sccupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect or warm occupants in the event of fire, or because such
gtructure containg unsafe equipment or I8 so damaged, decayed,
dilapldated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or
unatable foundation that partial or complete coliapse Is possible.

(&
TR @

Entire Dweliing. Dishwasher Yes
vent loop not properly
gacured.

Unsafe/Unfit
Location and Nature of Violation  Designation
Entire  Dwelling,  Upstairs Yes
bathroom GFl outiet not
properly wired.

Unsafe/Unfit
Location and Neture of Vickation  Designation
Entra  Dwelling.  Electric Yes
conduit not properly

connected to Junction box in
kitchen sink cabinet.

5003 N 084 8T/1D No. 33972
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Unaafe/Unfit
_ Location and ﬂ_qt_ure of Violstion _qulgnaticnj o

..Eode Section Violated

g48.718, Goneral, When a structure or equipment is found by the Entire  Dwelling,  Improperly Yes
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure Is found unfit for vented dryer in basement.

fuman occupancy, or is found unlawful, such siructure shall be

declared as such by notice pursuant to the provisions of this code,

g.  Unsafe Structura. An unsafe structure is one that Is found to be
dangerous to the Wife, health, property or safety of the public or the
oceupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect or warn occupanis in the event of fire, or because such
sfrucire contains upsalte equipment or is so damaged, decayed,
dilapidated, structurally ungafe, or of such faully construction or .
unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible.

. ' Unsafe/Unfit -
{:;ndqs'?gp??hymigtgd “!:ggaﬂﬂun and Nature of Violatio Deaig_qz_a[lgfl o

G48-T14. General. When a structure or equipment ig found by the - Entire Dwelling. Rotted wood Yas
code official to be unssfe, or when a structure Is found unfit for causing a hole to hasement

Human oooupancy, or is found unlawful, such structure shall be under front door threshhold.

deciared as such by hotice pursuant to the provisions of this code.

#. Unsafe Structura. An unsafe structure Is one that Is found to be
dangerous o the life, heaith, property or safety of the public or the
ncaupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect of warn occupsnts In the event of fire, or because such
structure contains unsafe equipment or Is so damaged, decayed,
dilzpidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or

unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is possible.
' Unsafe/Unfit

Code Section Violated Location and Nature of Violation  Designation )

048743, General, When a structure or equipment is found by the Entire Dwelling. Reofing and Yes
code officlal to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for  siding debris and nails around

Muran oceupancy, or is found unlawful, such structure shall be  exterior of property.

declarad ag such by notice pursuant to the provisions of this code.

a.  Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure is one that Is found to be
dangercus to the life, health, properly or safety of the public or the
oceupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguerds 1o
orotect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such
atructure contains Lnsafe equipment or is g0 damaged, decayed,
dilapidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or
unstable foundation that partial or complete collapss is possible.

4] 5003 N 084 87/ 1D No. 33872
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C‘ode Sem:on Vtolaigd §

348-T1a. Genaral When & structure or equipment is found by the
code official to be unsafe, or when a structure is found unfit for
human oceupancy, or is found unlawful, such structure shall be
daclared as such by notice purauant to the provisions of this code.

g. Unsafe Structure. An unsafe structure is one that is found to be
dangerous o the life, health, property or safety of the public or the
occupants of the structure by not providing minimum safeguards to
protect or warn occupants in the event of fire, or because such
structure contains unsafe equipment or is so damaged, decayed,
dilapidated, structurally unsafe, or of such faulty construction or
unatable foundation that partial or coimplete collapse Is possible,

) r,m:ia aactian Viotaled

B

Location and Nature of Violation

Unsafe/Unfit
Des!gnqligg_m_“_l__.

Entire Dwelling. No perrnlts
taken for new siding and roof.

B !,ocatlan_and Nalu;‘g_ gf"}ilolaﬂon

Yes

Unsafe/Unfit
Designation

148-72. Notice, Whenever the code official has declared a structure
or equipment unsafe or unflt under the provisions of thig Division,
notice shall be posted in & conzpicuous place In or about the
siructura affected by such notice and served on the owner or the
person or persons responsible for the structure or agulpment in
aceordance with Section 48-63. If the notice pertaing to equipment,
it shall also be placed on the equipment. The notica shail be in the
farm prescribed in Section 48-62.

G oda Saiztinrm Violated o

G474, F’Iauae-dlng Upon fmiure of the owner of person
responsible to comply with the nofice provisions within the time
givan, the code official shall post on the premises or on defective
aquipment a placard reading "Danger - Closed" or similar language,
and m statement of the penalties provided for ocoupylng the
premises, operating the equipment, removing the placard, or failing
1 close the premises or keep the premises closed,

{Gode Section Vlmaled e s

Entire  Dwelling,
hava been served.

__Location and Né}q[? of Violation

Entire Dwelling, Upon failure
to comply within the time
given, struoture shall be
ptacarded, marked "Danger
Closed",

Location and Nature of Violation

Notica(s)

Unsafe/Unfit
Designation

Unsafe/Unfit
Designation

g48.78, Prohibited accupancy !t shall be unlawful for any person
to oceupy a placarded premises or to operate placarded equipment,
ana for any owner or any person responsible for the premises fo let
soyons  occupy a placarded premises or operate placarded
equipment, Such persons shall be subject to the penalties set out In
gaction 1-10 of this Code.

<:‘ q_cje ‘lm,tson Violated

Entire Dwelling. Upon failure
to comply with repairs as
ordered within the time
directed in this Notice of
Violation, structure shall be
vacated.  Occupancy s
prohibited until all repairs are
complete and final inspections
made.

Location and Nature of Violation

Unsafe/Unfit
Designation

042300, Required, It shaii be unlawful for any person to begm any
job of plumbing untll & license holder has secured from the permits
and inspections division a permit to do such work; provided that no
permit will be reguired for minor repair work as defined in sections 49
-400 and 48-303.

(8)
TTO B

Entire Dwelling. All plumbing
repairs must be made by a

plumbing contractor, licensed

and bonded by the City of

Omaha. Appropriate plumbing -

permits and inspections are
required,

I¥d 08701 2102
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Code Section Violated

Unsiafe/Unfit
an_s_:ignatiqn

Location and Nature of Violation

301.2. Responsiblity. Tha owner of the premises shail maintaln
the structures and exterior property in compliance with these
reguirements, except 8s otherwise provided for in this code.
person shall not cccupy as owner-gecupant or permit another parson
o oceupy pramigss which are not in a sanitary and safe condition

~and which do not comply with the requirements of this chapter,
Cecupants of a dwelling unit are responsible for keeping in a clean,
saritary and safe condition that part of the dwelling unit or premises
which thay oecupy and control,

Codda Sar‘imn \ilolatcd

Entire  Dwsiling.  Owner.

Entire structure.

Unsafe/Unfit

_ Location and Nature of Violation  Designation

0.3, Vacant structures and Iand. Al vacant structures and
premises thersof or vacant land shall be maintained in a clean, safe,
secura and sanifary condition as provided herein so as not to cause
a f.‘:iir;hting problerm or adversely affect the public health or safety.

’“JW* %ctfun Vlcl}ﬁf&d

Entire Dwelling. Qwner and /
or person(s) responsible,

Unsafe/Unfit

Location and Nature of Violation  Deslignation

3024, Saniation. All exterlor property and premises shall be
maintained In 8 clean, safe and sanitary condition. The occupant
shall keep that part of the exterior property which such occupant
aceupies or controls In a clean and sanitary condition.

mdf.- Becﬁan Vinlatad

Entire Dweliing. Roofing and Yes

siding debtls and nails around
exterior of property.

Unsafe/Unfit

Location and Nature of Violation  Designation

3&34.13. " Window, skylight and door frames. Every window,
skylight, door and frame shall be kapt in sound condition, good repair
and weather tight.

_ Cods Sectlon Violated

Entire Dwelling, Rooted wood/ Yes

hole to basement under front
door threshhold.
Unsafe/Unfit

t.ocation and Ng[qra of Vicletion P_t_a_?lgnation

304.2. Protectiva treatment. All exterlor surfaces, in¢cluding l:-ut not
lirslted to, doors, doot and window frames, cornices, porches, trim,
balconies, decks and fences shall be maintained In good condition.
Exterior wood surfaces, other than decay-resistant woods, shall be
protected from the slements and decay by painting or other
protective covering or treatment. Peeling, flaking and chipped paint
shall be eliminated and surfaces repainted. All siding and masonty
joints, as well a8 those between the bullding envelope and the
parimeter of windows, doors and skylights shall be maintained,
weather reslstant and water-tight. All metal surfaces subject to rust
or corrosion shall be coated to inhibit such rust and corrosion and all
surfaces with rust or corrosion shall be stabilized and coated to
inhibit future rust and corrosion. Oxidation staine shali be removed
frum ‘exterior surfaces.
oxidation are exempl from this requirement.

Surfaces designed for stabilization by.

. _Lccatlon and Nature of Violation

Entire Dwelling. Missing paint
on side exterior door
threshhold gnd trim below. AC
freon and electrical lines are
not sealed

Unsafe/Unfit
Deslignation

Caode Saction Violated

%04.5. Foundation walis. All foundation walls shall be maintained
sigmb and frae from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in
cuch condition so 8¢ to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests.

)
210

Entire Dweling. Displaced Yes
foundation block on north side
allowing a path for pest

Infittration,

003 N 064 ST/ ID No. 33972
X¥d 06397 2T0E TN/ €0



Location and Nature of Violgﬁcn

Unsafe/Unfit
Dg_ﬁ{gqaﬁon

~ Gode Section Violated
3083, terior surfaces, :nc!udlng windows
aned dnors, good, clean and sanitary condition.

Pasling, chipping, flaklng, or abraded paint shall be repaired,
rarnoved, or coverad, Cracked or loosa plaster, decayed wood, and
sther defective surface conditions shall be corrected,

Code Section Vsolated

*E\ffld.a Clothes dryer exhaust. Clothaa dryer exhaust systems shall
be independant of all other systoms and shall be exhausted in
acoordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

ot,ia Sacﬁlan Vfomtar!

sm' 2. Roaponslbiity. The owner of the struoture shan provide and
maintain such plumbing facilities and plumbing fixtures In compliance
with thase requirements. A person shall not occupy as owner-
oocupant or permit another persoh to ocoupy any structure or
aramises which doee not comply ‘with the requirements of this
chapter.

ucd@ $eoﬂen Vmisﬂed

Gid, 3.
piumbing system in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants
or the structure by reason of inadequate service, inadeguate venting,
eross  connection,  back  siphonage, improper installation,
deteroration or damage ot for similar reasons, the code official shall
racivire the defects to ba corrected to aliminate the hazard,

_ Code Section Violated

Flumbing system hazards, Where i is found that &

04.2. Responsibllity. The owner of the structure 5hall provide and
maintaln mechanical and electrical facilites and equipment in
campliance with these requirements. A person shalt not occupy a8
awner-ceoupant or permit another person to occupy any premises
which does not comply with the requiraments of this chapter,

t ;c‘:cf Section \fﬁlﬂ“"d

SRl p——

94.3. Electrical aystem hazards. Where |t is found that the
slactrical system In a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants
or the structure by reason of inadequate service, Improper fusing,
ingufficient receptacles and lghting outlets, improper wiring or
instailation, deterioration or damage, or for similar reasons, the code
official shall require the defects to be comected to eliminate the

hazard.

(10)
eTo B

Location and Nature ?f Violation
Entire Dwelling. Dryer not  Yes
~vented to the exterior,

Unsefe/Unfit
Location and Nalure of Violation ~ Designation
Entire  Dwelling, A person
shall not ogcupy as owner
occupant or permit another
person to occupy premises
which do not comply.

Uneafe/Unfit
Lacation and Nature of Violation  Designation o
Entire Dwelling. Dishwasher Yes
vent  loop not properly
secured,
. : Unsafa/Uniit
Locatiorr and Nature of Viotation ....Qf*_‘_‘.i_ﬂ'..‘?i'?ﬂ._.“ s
Entire Dweliing. A person
shall not occupy as owner
occupant or permit another
person {0 OCcupy. premises
which clo not comply,

Ungafe/Unfil
Location and Nature of Vuolaﬂon IF_i_qgignal'rgrj '
Entire . Dwalling.  Upstairs Yes
bathroom GFl outiet not
properly wired,

6003 N 064 8T/ |0 No. 33072
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Unsafe/Unfit

Thdd. Bmoke detectam Exzstmg Group R occ:upanmes not already
provioed with single-station smoke alarms shall be provided with
approved single-station smoke alarms.

()
TT08

smoke detectors in badrooms.

 Code S&cﬁgn}{:pfated e Location and Nature of Violation  Designation
804.3. Electrical wstem hazards. Where ft Is found that the Entire  Dwelling.  Electric Yes
elzctrical systern in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants  conduit not properly
or the structure by reaszon of inadequate service, improper fusing, connected to junction box in
insufficient receptacles and lighting outiets, improper wiring or  kitchen sink cabinet.
installation, deterioration or damage, or for simiar reasons, the code
official shall require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the
hazard,
" UnsafefUnfit
~ Code Section Violated Location and Nature oj_\_@lalion _ Designation
604.2. Electrical system hazarda Whare it is found that tha Entire Dwelling. Air Yes
electrical system in a structure constitutes a hazard to the occupants  conditioner's  disconnect not '
ar the structure by reason of Inadequate service, improper fusing, properly secured.
insufficiant receptacles and lighting outlets, improper wiring or '
insteflation, deterioration or damage, or for similar reasons, the code
official shall require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the
hazard.
_ Unsafe/Unfit
~ Code Section Viclated Location and Nature of Violation Designation
701.2. Responslbillty, The owner of the premises shall provide and Entire Dwelling,. A person
maintaln such fire safety facilities and equipment In compliance with  shall not occupy as owner
these reguirements, A person shall not ocoupy as owner-occupant  occupant or permit another
o permit another person to occupy any premises that do not mmp!y person o occupy premises
with the requirements of this chapter, which do not comply.
Ungafe/Unfil,
C}oua Set:ucn \fini’a{ad ______ Laqation and Nature of Violation Designation
7054, Flrg-ropigtance-rated . The reqmred ﬁra~resistance rating of Entire Dwelling. Open holes Yes
fira-resistance-rated walls, fire stops, shaft enclosures, partitions and  and penetrations at plumbing
floore shall be malntained.  pipes under Kkitchen and
bathroom sinks. _
Unsafe/Unfif
Coda Section Violated Location and Nature of Violation _ Designation
Entire  Dwelling.  Missing Yes

5003 N 064 ST/ 1D No. 33672
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Filed in Douglas District Court
= EFILED ***
Case Number: D0O1CI150003855
Transaction ID: 0002744754

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY"REERAREAZ?1® 114710 AMEDT

ARLENA J. KELLY,

CASE NO. 15-3855
Plaintiff,

V.

THOMAS DELLWO and YOUR FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

PROPERTY SOLUTION, LLC. A

Nebraska Limited Liability Company.

S

Defendants.

Plaintiff states:

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligence)

1; That Plaintiff. Arlena J. Kelly, hereinafter Kelly, is a resident of Omaha, Douglas
County, Nebraska.

2. That Defendant Your Property Solution, LLC. hereinafter Your Property Solution,
is a Nebraska limited liability company whose registered agent is Jennifer L. Rattner. 8712 West
Dodge Road, Suite 300, Omaha, NE 68114.

3. That Defendant Your Property Solution is the owner and manager of real property
known as 5003 North 64" Street, Omaha, Nebraska, and legally described as Lot 108, in Park
Lane, an Addition to the City of Omaha, as surveyed. platted and recorded in Douglas County.
Nebraska which is the subject of this action, and said subject premises are situated in Omabha,
Douglas County. Nebraska.

4, That Defendant Thomas Dellwo. hereinafter Dellwo, is an individual who is the
owner and employee of Defendant Your Property Solution and also a resident of the State of
Nebraska.

5. That on November 23. 2013 Plaintiff Kelly and Defendant Your Property
Solution entered into a lease agreement with option to purchase real estate located at 5003 North

64 Street. Omaha, Nebraska, a copy of said lease agreement is attached hereto. made a part
hereof and marked Exhibit A.



6. Shortly thereafter Plaintiff, with Defendants knowledge, consent, and
encouragement, moved into this leasehold prior to certain promised and necessary repairs and
renovations being completed.

7. Prior to entering into this lease, the Defendants knew, or should have known, that
this residence was infected with toxic mold causing excruciating and severe injuries more
specifically described in Paragraph 15.

8. That Plaintiff discovered mold in her son’s bedroom in December 2014 and
notified Defendants who attempted to correct the condition by painting over the mold.

9, That at an office visit in January 2014 Plaintiff presented to the Methodist
Physicians Clinic because she was experiencing coughing and nasal congestion due to being
exposed to toxic mold. She was advised that the mold problem in her home needed to be
completely eradicated or that she needed to move into a mold free environment. She was again
seen at the Clinic on March 31. 2014 complaining of nasal congestion, cough. and chest
congestion. She was again advised to have the mold cleaned up completely or move to a mold
free environment. She was seen at the Methodist Hospital emergency room on two subsequent
occasions for asthmatic exacerbations and prescribed medications.

10.  On or about April 3. 2014 the Douglas County Health Department (“DCHD”)
performed an inspection of the residence at 5003 North 64" Street. Omaha. Douglas County,
Nebraska, owned by the Defendants. DCHD found and confirmed the existence of mold and
water problems at the residence. DCHD recommended finding and fixing the water problem and
then cleaning the moldy areas at the residence. DCHD also advised that areas being worked on
be fully contained behind plastic sheeting.

11.  That a copy of the inspection report performed by DCHD is attached hereto, made
a part hereof and marked Exhibit B.

12, On May 7. 2014 5003 North 64™ Street, Omaha, Nebraska was inspected by the
Code Enforcement Division of the City of Omaha Housing Department and was found to be
unsafe and unfit for habitation because of the mold condition.

13.  That a copy of the inspection report by the City of Omaha Housing Department is
attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit C.

14.  That Defendants were negligent in one or more of the following particulars, to

wit:

(%]



a) In failing to meet the Rules and Regulations of the Douglas County Health
Department;

b) In failing to meet the Rules and Regulations of the City of Omaha Housing
Department;

¢) In failing to remove the mold:

d) In failing to take precautions to prevent the mold developing:

e) In failing to move Plaintiff to a mold free residence:

f) In failing to abate (replace) hazardous areas:

g) In failing to maintain fit premises:

h) In failing to inspect the premises and warn of any dangers;

i) In having knowledge. or should have had the knowledge. of the mold:

j) In failing to warn the Plaintiff of the mold existing in this residence:

k) In failing to remove all mold before leasing this residence to the Plaintiff: and

I) In failing to use ordinary care under the circumstances.

1S That as a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the Defendants, as
heretofore set forth in Paragraph 7. Plaintiff, Arlena J. Kelly was seriously and permanently
injured in that she suffered excruciating and severe injuries including of nasal congestion, cough,
and chest congestion and asthmatic exacerbations to her upper and lower respiratory tracks.
These injuries are all permanent in nature. That she has suffered, now suffers, and will in the
future continue to suffer great and excruciating permanent physical pain and mental anguish.
That due to said injuries. the Plaintiff will lose income in the future. That the Plaintiff’s earning
capacity has been permanently diminished and impaired because of these injuries. That the
Plaintiff has incurred medical expenses because of the exposure to toxic mold. and will incur
medical expenses in the future. The Plaintiff also incurred moving expenses because of the

mold.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with her costs herein expended.



SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Implied Warranty of Habitability)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action. and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 15 of the previous Cause of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if fully
set forth herein.

16. Under Neb. Rev. Stat. §76-1419. a landlord renting property in Nebraska must
provide and maintain fit premises establishing an implied warranty of habitability.

17.  Defendants breached the implied warranty of habitability by renting to the
Plaintiff a residential unit, which was infested with toxic mold.

18.  That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants” breach, the Plaintiff suffered
excruciating and severe injuries as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.

19.  As a consequential and proximate result of Defendants™ breach. the Plaintiff was

forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Nuisance)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 19 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if
fully set forth herein.

20.  Defendants allowed this residence to be infested with mold and subjected the

Plaintiff to a horrible. unlivable and unbearable living residence.

21.  Defendants’ actions interfered with the Plaintiff’s use and enjoyment of the
residence.
22.  This interference was a situation that was maintained by Defendants allowing for

an abnormally dangerous condition to be created at this rental.
23.  That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach. the Plaintiff suffered

excruciating and severe injuries as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.



24.  As a consequential and proximate result of Defendants’ interference, the Plaintiff

was forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE., the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference, makes
Paragraphs 1 through 24 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if
fully set forth herein.

25.  Defendants allowed this residence to be infested with toxic mold and subjected
the Plaintiff to exposure to toxic mold.

26. This conduct is so outrageous in character and extreme in degree as to go beyond
the bounds of decency and is utterly intolerable in a civilized community.

27.  That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants” breach. the Plaintiff suffered
excruciating and severe injuries as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.

28.  As a direct result, the Plaintiff suffered emotional distress so severe that no
reasonable person should be expected to endure it.

29.  As a consequential and proximate result of Defendants” conduct. the Plaintiff was

forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference. makes
Paragraphs 1 through 29 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if

fully set forth herein.

wn



30.  Defendants allowed the residence to be infested with toxic mold and subjected the
Plaintiff to exposure to toxic mold.

31.  This conduct is so outrageous in character and extreme in degree as to go beyond
the bounds of decency and is utterly intolerable in a civilized community.

32. That as a direct and proximate result of Defendants” breach. the Plaintiff, suffered
excruciating and severe injuries. as heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15. and expenses incurred
by the Plaintiff heretofore set forth in Paragraph 15.

33.  Asa consequential and proximate result of Defendants’ conduct, the Plaintiff was

forced to move to another residence.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants for special

damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Fraud)

The Plaintiff, for this Cause of Action, and to avoid repetition by reference. makes
Paragraphs 1 through 33 of the previous Causes of Action a part of this Cause of Action as if
fully set forth herein.

34. Defendant Thomas Dellwo knew of the mold conditions at the residence.

35 That Defendant Thomas Dellwo specifically ordered repair and maintenance men
to cover over the mold and not properly remediate same, both of whom will testify to that effect.

36.  That Defendant Thomas Dellwo specifically deceived and defrauded Plaintiff into
believing that the problems were taken care of and that there was no need for her to leave the
residence for her health and safety.

37.  That Defendant Thomas Dellwo is an appraiser. owner of many parcels of rental
real estate and a sophisticated landlord in connection with issues of health. safety, and issues of
conditions and repair of real property.

38.  That the deception and fraud of Defendant Thomas Dellwo was the proximate

cause of Plaintiff’s injuries and damages as alleged herein.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for a judgment against Defendant Thomas Dellwo for

special damages and general damages together with the costs herein expended.
DATED this 28" day of August, 2015.

ARLENA J. KELLY, Plaintiff.

—

il |

homas J. Andgrson, Esq.. #22779
THOMAS J. DERSON, P.C., L.L.O.
12020 Shamrock Plz., #333
Omaha, NE 68154
Phone: 402-884-4430
Fax: 888-701-6190

lawyers{dcox.net

and,

James E. Connor, #15926
CONNOR LAW

13057 West Center Road, Suite 17
Omabha, Nebraska 68144

Phone: 402.345.3322

Fax: 402.334.2317
jm@connorlaw.omhcoxmail.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the above and foregoing First Amended Complaint

was served upon Michael T. Gibbons, mgibbonsi@woglaw.com, by emailing a true and correct

copy thereof on this 28" day of August, 2015.

e | CL

Thomas JXAnderson, Esq., #22779




Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on Friday, August 28, 2015 | provided a true and correct copy of the
Amended Complaint to the following:

Dellwo,Thomas, represented by Gibbons,Michael,T (Bar Number: 21263) service method:
Electronic Service to mgibbons@woglaw.com

Your Property Solution LLC represented by Gibbons,Michael, T (Bar Number: 21263)
service method: Electronic Service to mgibbons@woglaw.com

Dellwo,Thomas, represented by Ryan Kunhart (Bar Number: 24692) service method:
Electronic Service to rkunhart@akclaw.com

Signature: /s/ Anderson,Thomas Joseph (Bar Number: 22779)



Filed in Douglas District Court
=22 EFILED™***
Case Number: D01CI150003855
Transaction |D: 0007180188

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEBRASKA20/2018 11:56:17 AM CDT

ARLENA J. KELLY, Case No. Cl 15-3855
Plaintiff,

MOTION
TO CONTINUE TRIAL

V.

THOMAS DELLWO and YOUR
PROPERTY SOLUTION, LLC,
A Nebraska Limited Liability Company,

e S S S S S S

Defendants.

COME NOW the Defendants, by and through their counsel, and hereby respectfully
request this Court to continue the trial date of the above-captioned matter, currently set as a
“back-up” trial beginning August 8, 2018.

In support of this Motion, moving Defendants state:

1. The above-captioned matter is a lawsuit alleging personal injuries allegedly
arising from a mold infestation in a property owned by the Defendants and leased to the
Plaintiff.

2. This lawsuit was filed on April 28", 2015. When filed, attorneys Thomas J.
Anderson and James E. Connor were listed as counsel for the Plaintiff. Pre-answer motions
were filed, resulting in an Amended Complaint being filed on August 31, 2015. Defendants
answered that Amended Complaint on September 25, 2015.

3. Written discovery was undertaken and Defendants gathered information and
medical records from the Plaintiff through the summer of 2016.

4. On or about September 9, 2016, Defendants learned for the first time of a mold
sample in Plaintiff's counsels’ possession which allegedly was taken in April, 2014 from
Defendants’ premises leased to the Plaintiff. This sample had not been disclosed through initial

disclosures nor through Plaintiff's responses to Defendants’ written discovery.



9. On October 27, 2016, Defendants’ counsel wrote a letter to Plaintiff's counsel
asking for further information about the mold samples, advised Plaintiff's counsel depositions of
the mold testing experts would be needed, and requested those depositions be set. Defendants’
counsel did not receive a response to this letter.

6. On November 2, 2016, this Court signed a scheduling order. In that Order,
Plaintiff was to disclose all expert witnesses by March 1, 2017, with depositions of those experts
to be completed by Defendants by June 1, 2017. Defendants were to disclose experts by May
1, 2017, with all depositions of those experts completed by August 1, 2017.The parties were to
ready for trial by December 1, 2017.

7. On April 3, 2017, Plaintiff formally filed a designation of expert witnesses, listing
Plaintiff's treating physicians and individuals from two testing laboratories, one in South Carolina
and one in Michigan.

8. Between April, 2017 and August 1, 2017, counsel for the Defendants tried
contacting Plaintiff's counsel James Connor to arrange for the depositions of Plaintiff's mold
testing experts. Phone calls were not returned. On August 1, 2017, Plaintiff's counsel Thomas
Anderson filed a Motion with this Court for continuance of deadlines and of the trial readiness
date in light of the fact Mr. Connor suffered from a grave iliness, which apparently plagued Mr.
Connor through the spring and summer of 2017 and explained why no return calls were
received from him.

9. On September 15, 2017, attorney Tim Kielty appeared as co-counsel for the
Plaintiff.

10. On September 18, 2017, defense counsel had a telephone conversation with Mr.
Kielty and requested from him deposition dates for the mold experts. On December 7, 2017,
Defense counsel sent an email and telephoned Mr. Kielty and again discussed the need for
expert deposition dates. On February 2, 2018, defense counsel again telephoned Mr. Kielty and

requested expert deposition dates.



11. Plaintiff counsel did not provide Defendants’ counsel with dates for mold expert
depositions.

12. On April 23, 2018, Mr. Kielty filed a motion to withdraw as counsel for the
Plaintiff, which this Court granted.

13. On May 10, 2018, Mr. Todd Frazier filed an appearance as counsel for the
Plaintiff. The next day, May 11, 2018, Mr. Paul Muia filed an appearance as counsel for the
Plaintiff.

14. Since the appearance of the two latest counsel for the Plaintiff, counsel for the
Defendants has been in contact with both of Plaintiff's new counsel, and efforts are underway to
secure deposition dates of Plaintiff's mold experts.

15. With the above as backdrop, Defendants’ counsel states this case is not ready
for trial as the Plaintiff's experts still need to be deposed, and, based on that deposition
testimony, Defendants will have to determine if experts are needed to rebut any testimony from
Plaintiff's experts.

16. Defendants’ counsel states that good faith efforts have been made to keep this
matter moving forward, including the completion of written discovery and the taking of the
deposition of the Plaintiff, and to complete the necessary, remaining discovery. However, due to
the unfortunate iliness and death of one of Plaintiff's attorneys, the appearance and then six
months later the withdrawal of a second Plaintiff attorney, and now the appearance of a third
and fourth counsel for Plaintiff less than three months before the Court’s proposed back-up trial
date, the necessary discovery has not yet been completed.

17. Counsel for the Defendants believes the necessary discovery can be completed
and this case postured for trial in 180 days’ time, and requests this Court continue this trial for

that amount of time.



WHERFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Court continue the August 8, 2018
trial date of this matter, establish a new scheduling order setting forth new deadlines for
completion of all discovery and pre-trial motions, and set a final, pre-trial hearing date.

YOUR PROPERTY SOLUTION, LLC, A Nebraska
Limited Liability Company, and THOMAS DELLWO
Defendants

By: /s/ Earl G. Greene, Il
Michael T. Gibbons, #21263
Earl G. Greeng, lll, #17054
Woodke & Gibbons, PC, LLO
619 N. 90™ Street
Omaha NE 68114
(402) 391-6000; (402) 391-6200
mgibbons@woglaw.com
egreene@woglaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants

NOTICE OF HEARING

You are hereby notified that Defendant will call up its foregoing Motion to Continue Trial
before the Honorable Leigh Ann Retelsdorf, Courtroom 408, Douglas County District Court,
1701 Farnam Street, Omaha, Nebraska, 68183, on the 6™ day of August, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., or
as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a copy of the above and foregoing document was emailed and
mailed by regular U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, to the below-listed attorneys of record on the 20"
day of July, 2018:

Todd E. Frazier
1600 Farnam St., Ste. 212
Omaha, NE 68102

todd.frazier@gmail.com

Paul M. Muia

Todd Frazier

1904 Farnam St., Ste. 605
Omaha, NE 68102

muia@muialaw.com

/s/ Earl G. Greene, Il

4



Certificate of Service

| hereby certify that on Friday, July 20, 2018 | provided a true and correct copy of the
Motion-Continuance to the following:

Kelly,Arlena,J represented by Muia,Paul,M (Bar Number: 19346) service method: Electronic
Service to muia@muialaw.com

Dellwo,Thomas, represented by Gibbons,Michael, T (Bar Number: 21263) service method:
Electronic Service to mgibbons@woglaw.com

Kelly,Arlena,J represented by James E. Connor (Bar Number: 15926) service method:
Electronic Service to jim@connorlaw.omhcoxmail.com

Kelly,Arlena,J represented by Todd Frazier (Bar Number: 16243) service method: First
Class Mail

Your Property Solution LLC represented by Gibbons,Michael, T (Bar Number: 21263)
service method: Electronic Service to mgibbons@woglaw.com

Kelly,Arlena,J represented by Anderson,Thomas Joseph (Bar Number: 22779) service
method: Electronic Service to lawyers@cox.net

Signature: /s/ Greene,Earl,G,lll (Bar Number: 17054)



